
I030010 · Charges - Admin. - Instalments $24.00 FRE No change
I030013 · Rates - General Enquiries $50.00 GST No change
I030013 · Rates - Reprint Rate Notice $11.00 GST No change
I030013 · Rates - Payment Arrangement Fee $24.00 GST No change

$80.00 FRE No change

Council Minutes - Per Copy $5.50 GST Free if attending the relevant meeting
Council Minutes - Annual Charge $66.00 GST Free if attending the relevant meeting
Council Meeting Agenda $10.00 GST Free if attending the relevant meeting
Annual Report $15.00 GST Free if attending the relevant meeting
Budget $15.00 GST Free if attending the relevant meeting
Strategic Community Plan $10.00 GST Free if attending the relevant meeting

Fee - Personal info about the applicant $0.00 FRE No charge
Fee - App. fee under Sec 1 (e) of Act $30.00 FRE No change
Charge-time taken to deal with applic. $30 per hour FRE Pro rata for a part of an hour
Charge-access time supervised by staff $30 per hour FRE Pro rata for a part of an hour
Charge-staff time for photocopying $30 per hour FRE Pro rata for a part of an hour
Charge-per photocopy $0.20 FRE No change
Duplicating a tape, film or computer info Actual Cost FRE No change
Delivery, packaging and postage Actual Cost FRE No change
Advance Deposit (Section 18(1) of Act) 25% No change
Advance Deposit (Section 18(4) of Act) 75% No change

Assorted FRE as per Dog Act and relevant Local Laws

Pound fees per dog per day $20.00 FRE per cat or dog
Pound Release fee $75.00 FRE per cat or dog
Microchipping (if required) $55.00 FRE per cat or dog

Non Working Dogs
Unsterilised 1 year $50.00 FRE per dog* refund of excess fees will be provided if 
Unsterilised 3 years $120.00 FRE per dog* refund of excess fees will be provided if 
Unsterilised lifetime $250.00 FRE per dog* refund of excess fees will be provided if 
Sterilised 1 year $20.00 FRE per dog
Sterilised 3 years $42.50 FRE per dog
Sterilised lifetime $100.00 FRE per dog

Working Dogs - 25% of stated fee Refund of excess fees will be provided.
Pensioners - 50% of stated fee
1 year after 31st May of that year 50%
of stated fee

1 year $20.00 FRE per cat
3 years $42.50 FRE per cat
Lifetime $100.00 FRE per cat
Pensioners - 50% of stated fee
1 year after 31st May of that year 50% of stated fee
Annual application for approval to breed $100.00 FRE per cat
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$200.00 FRE No change
$6.00 per site FRE No change
$6.00 per site FRE No change

Camp Site $3.00 per site FRE No change
Overflow Site $1.50 per site FRE No change
Additional fee for renewal after expiry $20.00 FRE No change
Temporary licence Minimum $100.00 FRE No change
Transfer of licence $100.00 FRE No change

$180.00 FRE No change
$50.00 FRE No change

$100.00 GST No change
Food Premises Registration $150.00 GST Amalgamated registration & renewal fees

Full day fee per child  $90.00 GST per day - up to 9 hours
Half day per child $67.70 GST per day - up to 4 hours
School hours per child $76.70 GST per day - up to 6 hours
Weekly $406.00 GST per week - up to 9 hours x 5 days
Public Holidays fulltime care per child $40.00 GST per day
Public Holidays occasional care per child $50.00 GST per day

I091423 - I091437 · Staff Housing Unfurnished $65.00 INP per week
I091423 - I091437 · Staff Housing Partially Furnished $65.00 INP per week 
I091424 · Single Persons Quarters $25.00 INP per week
I091428 · Fully Furnished Staff Housing $65.00 INP per week change

I101410 · Charges Domestic Refuse Removal $205.00 FRE per bin
I101504 · Charges - Sale of Bins $88.00 GST per bin

I102410 · Charges - Commercial Refuse $443.00 FRE per bin
I102411 · Charges - Bulk Refuse = < 10m3 truckload $500.00 GST 10m3 truckload
102412 · Asbestos Disposal to be wrapped (per m3) $200.00 GST per cubic metre
102413 · Tyre Disposal up to 20" without rims (each) $15.00 GST each
102414 · Tyre Disposal up to 20" withrims (each) $25.00 GST each

$118.00 FRE application fee only
Local Govt Report $118.00 FRE No change
Permit to Use $118.00 FRE No change

Liquid Waste Disposal Fee Townsite $0.03 per litre FRE per litre of liquid waste
Other (mine) $0.10 per litre FRE per litre of liquid waste

 Hairdressing Establishment

Short Stay Sites

Minimum Fee
Long Stay Sites
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$147 FRE Legislated
FRE Legislated
FRE Legislated
FRE Legislated
FRE Legislated

$34,196 FRE Legislated

FRE Legislated

$739 FRE Legislated

FRE Legislated

5. Providing a subdivision clearance for – FRE
A) not more than 5 lots $73 per lot FRE Legislated
B) more than 5 lots but not more than 195 lots FRE Legislated
C) more than 195 lots $7,393 FRE Legislated

$295 FRE Legislated

$222 FRE Legislated

FRE Legislated

$73 FRE Legislated

FRE Legislated

$295 FRE Legislated

Legislated
$73 FRE Legislated

13. Replying to a property settlement questionnaire $73 FRE Legislated
14. Providing written planning advice $73 FRE Legislated

(a) not less than $2 million and less than $7 million $6,003 FRE Legislated
(b) not less than $7 million and less than $10 million $9,268 FRE Legislated
(c) not less than $10 million and less than $12.5 million $10,084 FRE Legislated
(d) not less than $12.5 million and less than $15 million $10,371 FRE Legislated
(e) not less than $15 million and less than $17.5 million $10,659 FRE Legislated
(f) not less than $17.5 million and less than $20 million $10,948 FRE Legislated
(g) $20 million or more $11,236 FRE Legislated

$257 FRE Legislated

$73 per lot for the first 5 lots and then $35 per lot

The fee in item 6 plus, by way of penalty, twice that fee

0.32% of estimated cost of development
$1,700+0.257% for every $1 in excess of $500,000

$7,161+0.206% for every $1 in excess $2.5m
$12,633+0.123% for every $1 in excess of $5 million

The fee in item 1 plus, by way of penalty, twice that fee

The fee in item 3 plus, by way of penalty, twice that fee

1. Determining a development application (other than for an extractive industry) 
A)    not more than $50,000

7. Determining an initial application for approval of a home occupation where the 
home occupation has commenced
8. Determining an application for the renewal of an approval of a home 
occupation where the application is made before the approval expires
9. Determining an application for the renewal of an approval of home occupation 
where the application is made after the approval has expired

2. Determining a development application (other than for an extractive industry) 
where the development has commenced or been carried out
3. Determining a development application for an extractive industry where the 
development has not commenced or been carried out
4. Determining a development application for an extractive industry where the 

5A. Determining an applicationto cancel or amend development approval
6. Determining an initial application for approval of a home occupation where the 
home occupation has not commenced

B)    more than $50,000 but not more than $500,000
C)    more than $500,000 but not more than $2.5 million
D)    more than $2.5 million but not more than $5 million
E)    more than $5 million but not more than $21.5 million
F)    more than $21.5 million

The fee in item 8 plus, by way of penalty, twice that fee

10. Determining an application for a change of use or for an alteration or 
extension or change of a non-conforming use to which item 1 does not apply, 
where the change or the alteration, extension or change has not commenced or 
been carried out
11. Determining an application for a change of use or for an alteration or The fee in item 10 plus, by way of penalty, twice that fee
12. Providing a zoning certification 
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Application Fee $400.00 FRE No change
Grave Preparation $910.00 GST No change
Grave Preparation - extra depth $110.00 GST No change
Funeral Director Annual Fee $50.00 FRE No change
Funeral Director Single Licence $25.00 FRE No change
Reopening $550.00 FRE No change
Monumental Contractor Annual Fee $100.00 FRE No change
Monumental Contractor Single Fee $50.00 FRE No change

Level 1 - Non Profit Groups $60.00 $120.00 GST No change
Level 2 - Commercial Hire $150.00 $220.00 GST No change
Level 3 - Balls/Weddings/Functions $180.00 $330.00 GST No change
Level 4 - Funerals $120.00 $120.00 GST No change
Setting up & Putting away tables & chairs $55.00 $55.00 GST No change
Bond $150.00 $350.00 GST No change

Night time use - Lights $55.00 GST per hour

1 Hour $15.00 GST per hour
Half Hour $8.00 GST per half hour

Tennis - Night - Lights $15.00 GST per hour
Tennis - Day $10.00 GST per hour
Tennis Racquet Hire $2.00 GST includes ball

Half Hour $8.00 GST No change
One Hour $15.00 GST No change

Sport - Player Entry $0.00 $0.00 GST Delete
Sport/Com. Group - Team Fee $15.00 $0.00 GST No change
Equipment - Hire (Per item) $5.00 $2.00 GST No change
Fitness - Exercise Class $5.00 $2.00 GST No change
Fitness - Exercise Class (10 passes) $40.00 GST

1 month $45.00 $20.00 GST No change
3 months $80.00 $40.00 GST No change
6 months $150.00 $80.00 GST No change
12 months $250.00 $120.00 GST No change
12 months - Staff $125.00 n/a GST No change
Casual $8.00 $4.00 GST No change
Seniors 50% of full rates n/a GST Available upon production of Senior's Card
Key Deposit $25.00 $25.00 FRE No change

1-4 Members $400.00 GST per year
5-8 Members $600.00 GST per year
9+ Members $750.00 GST per year
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Adults $4.00 GST No change
Children $3.00 GST No change
Pensioners $3.00 GST No change
Children under 3 years free N/A No change

$2.00 GST No change

Adult $100.00 GST No change
Staff $80.00 GST No change
Children 14 years and younger $50.00 GST No change
Pensioners and Seniors $50.00 GST No change
Family - 2 adults and 2 children $200.00 GST No change

Adult $60.00 GST No change
Children 14 years and younger $30.00 GST No change
Pensioners and Seniors $30.00 GST No change
Family - 2 adults and 2 children $120.00 GST No change

Itinerant Residents only $40.00 GST No change
$150.00 GST Outside normal opening hours and no alcohol

$75.00 GST Outside normal opening hours and no alcohol
$20.00 GST NEW

Additional Users limited to three (3) per members
1 month $40.00 $10.00 GST No change
3 months $60.00 $10.00 GST No change
6 months $90.00 $20.00 GST No change
1 year $140.00 $20.00 GST No change
Daily rate $20.00 N/A GST No change

Additional Users limited to three (3) per members
1 month $25.00 $10.00 GST No change
3 months $50.00 $10.00 GST No change
6 months $80.00 $20.00 GST No change
1 year $120.00 $20.00 GST No change
Daily rate $20.00 N/A GST No change

Card Deposit $25.00 $25.00 FRE No change

No change
A4 Black & white $20.00 $10.00 GST No change
A4 Colour $30.00 $15.00 GST No change
A5 Black & White $10.00 $5.00 GST No change
A5 Colour $15.00 $7.50 GST No change

Log on fee $1.50 GST No change
Per Minute $0.10 GST No change
Wifi Connection 15 min $3.50 GST Increase from $3
Wifi Connection 30 min $5.00 GST Increase from $4.5
Wifi Connection 60 min $10.00 GST Increase from $7.5

$30.00 per hour GST No change

A4 1-50 pages $0.15 $0.55 GST price is per page
A4 51+ pages $0.15 $0.60 GST price is per page 5 of 10



Scans/Page $0.10 $0.55 GST price is per page
A3 1-50 pages $0.20 $1.10 GST price is per page
A3 51+ pages $0.20 $1.15 GST price is per page
Scans/Page $0.15 $1.10 GST price is per page

A4 1-50 pages $0.30 $1.10 GST price is per page
A4 51+ pages $0.30 $1.10 GST price is per page
Scans/Page $0.30 $1.10 GST price is per page
A3 1-50 pages $0.60 $2.70 GST price is per page
A3 51+ pages $0.60 $2.70 GST price is per page
Scans/Page $0.30 $2.70 GST price is per page

Single Print $0.50 GST price is per print

Single Print $2.20 GST price is per print
2-9 prints $1.80 GST price is per print
10+ prints $1.40 GST price is per print

Local $1.00 GST No change
Interstate $2.00 GST No change

Up to 20 pages $3.00 GST price is for binding service only (does not include 
20 - 50 pages $4.00 GST price is for binding service only (does not include 
50 - 100 pages $6.00 GST price is for binding service only (does not include 
100+ pages $8.00 GST price is for binding service only (does not include 

International $5.00 GST
Extra Pages - Local $0.10 GST price is per page
Extra Pages - Interstate $0.20 GST price is per page
Extra Pages - International $0.50 GST price is per page

A4 $1.00 $2.00 GST Increase applied
A3 $2.00 $4.00 GST Increase applied
Roll / metre $6.00 $10.00 GST Increase applied

Membership 3 months $30.00 GST No change
Membership 6 months $50.00 GST No change
Deposit $40.00 FRE No change

$15.00  per tonne GST Increased from $13.50
$15.00 per person GST For all aircraft with a maximum takeoff weight >57

GST At cost plus 20% - AVGAS
Refuelling - Office Hours (inc reset of AirBP bowser) $28.00 GST Between 6am and 6pm weekdays
Refuelling - After hours (inc reset of AirBP bowser) $248.00 GST Times not included above

= to or < than 1 square metre $275.00 GST No change
> than 1 square metre $550.00 GST No change
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FRE No change

FRE No change

c) uncertified application for a building permit FRE No change

d) application for a demolition permit

$110.00 FRE No change

FRE No change

$110.00 FRE No change

$110.00 FRE No change

$110.00 FRE No change

$110.00 FRE No change

$110.00 FRE No change

FRE No change

$110.00 FRE No change

$110.00 FRE No change

$110.00 FRE No change

$110.00 FRE No change

$110.00 FRE No change

$2,160.15 FRE No change
$57.45 FRE No change

$179.40 FRE No change

Building permit or demolition permit 0.137% of the value of the work $61.65 FRE No change

$61.65 $61.65 FRE No change

0.274% of the value of the work $123.30 FRE No change

Occupancy permit under s46 of the Building Act No levy is payable No levy is payable FRE No change

No levy is payable No levy is payable FRE No change

1.     for demolition work in respect of a Class 1 or Class 10 building or 
incidental structure

2.     for demolition work in respect of a Class 2 to Class 9 building for each storey of the building   $110.00

a) certified application for a Class 1 or Class 10 building or incidental 
structure 

0.32% of the estimated value of the building work as determined by the relevant permit authority, but not less than $97.70

0.09% of the estimated value of the building work as determined by the relevant permit authority, but not less than $97.70

0.19% of the estimated value of the building work as determined by the relevant permit authority, but not less than $97.70

l) application for a building approval certificate for a building in respect of 
which unauthorised work has been done 

m) application to replace an occupancy permit for an existing building 

n) application for a building approval certificate for an existing building 
where unauthorised work has been done 

b) for building work for a Class 2 to Class 9 building or incidental structure 

g) application for a temporary occupancy permit for an incomplete building

h) application for modification of an occupancy permit for additional use of 
a building on a temporary basis
i) application for a replacement occupancy permit for permanent change of 
the buildings use

j) application for an occupancy permit or building approval certificate for 
registration of Strata Scheme, plan of re-subdivision 
k) application for an occupancy permit for a building in respect of which 
unauthorised work has been done

f) application for an occupancy permit for a completed building

The fee is $12.18 for each strata unit covered by the application, but not less than                                                $115.00

Modification of occupancy permit for additional use of building on 

q) inspections of pool enclosures
r) local government approval of battery powered smoke alarms 

Occupancy permit or building approval certificate for approved building 
work under s51 of Building Act
Occupancy permit or building approval certificate for unauthorised building 

o) application to extend the time during which an occupancy permit or 
building approval certificate has effect
p) application as defined in regulation 31 – for each building standard in 

e) application to extend the time during which a building or demolition 
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0.2% GST No change

Donation $5.00 GST Donation optional
Donation $10.00 GST Donation optional
Donation $20.00 GST Donation optional
Donation $50.00 GST Donation optional
Donation $100.00 GST Donation optional

Hoover Room $190.00 GST Change
Hoover Room (Extra Person) $30.00 GST Fold up bed
Reid Room $170.00 GST Change
Reid Room (Extra Person) $30.00 GST Fold up bed
Lalor Room  $160.00 GST Change
RV Site - must be self contained (own toilet/shower) $0.00 FRE Donation optional

All stock charged at recommended retail prices GST Changed from individual listing to recommended 

All stock charged at recommended retail prices
$25.00 GST Research (per hour)

A4 Black & white $1.00 GST per page

Personal Use $11.00 GST per image
Scholarly Use $11.00 GST per image
Commercial Use $22.00 GST per image
Postage - within Australia $3.00 GST per order
Postage - Overseas $22.00 GST per order

Filming $500.00 GST per day or part thereof
Photography $250.00 GST per day or part thereof

Continental Breakfast $10.00 GST per person (this is included as part of the room tariff)
Cooked Breakfast $20.00 GST This is only available for pre arranged functions In

Tea, coffee, slice $10.00 GST per person
Espresso, slice or scones $10.00 GST per person 

Savoury & Sweet Finger Food incl tea, coffee or water $32.00 GST per person
Grazing box - price starts for 2 people $50.00 per couple   New

Various coffee / Espresso or hot chocolate - mug $5.50 GST Increase from $5.00
Various coffee / Espresso or hot chocolate - cup $5.00 GST Increase from $4.50
Devonshire Tea $12.00 GST Increase from $10
Tea or instant coffee - cup $5.00 GST Increase from $4.50
Iced coffee, iced chocolate and thinkshake $7.00 GST Increase from $6.50
Milkshake $6.00 GST Increase from $5.50
Soft drink $3.00 GST Increase from $2.50
Bottled water $3.00 FRE Increase from $2.50 8 of 10



Hoover Gold cake $7.00 GST Increase from $6.50
Carrot cake $6.50 GST Increase from $6.50
Cheesecake - various $6.50 GST Increase from $6.50
Lemon Merinque $7.00 GST Increase from $6.50
Citrus Tart (gluten free) $6.50 GST Increase from $6
Applie Slice with ice cream $6.50 GST Increase from $6
Muffin - various $4.50 GST Increase from $4.
2 Scones $8.00 GST Increase from $6.50
Chicken Wrap with chips $15.00 GST New
Toasted sandwich $6.50 GST Increase from $6
Chips & gravy $6.50 GST Increase from $6

Hoover House, lawns & kitchen $600.00 GST Inc tables and chairs
Security Deposit (Hoover House, lawns & kitchen) $200.00 FRE No change
Lawn Area - day function $300.00 GST No change
Lawn Area - evening function $400.00 GST No change
Lawn Area - Day - per hour 8:00am - 4:00pm $45.00 GST New
Lawn Area - Evening - per hour 4:00pm - 11:00pm $55.00 GST New
Security Deposit (Lawn Area) $100.00 FRE No change
BBQ Hire inc Gas Bottle $75.00 GST Free use for guests
Trestle x 1 plus chairs x 6 Onsite only $10.00 GST New
Kitchen Hire $150.00 GST No change

Verandah – Single side – per hour $22.00 GST New charge
Verandah – North & East Side – per hour $32.00 GST New charge
Verandah – South & West Side – per hour $42.00 GST New charge
Evening $400.00 GST

Various items sold at recommended retail price

Various items sold at recommended retail price

$11,220.00 GST per annum plus outgoings (Rotary)
$10,615.00 GST per annum plus outgoings 
$10,615.00 GST per annum plus outgoings 
$35,337.23 GST per annum plus outgoings (Centrecare)
$26,840.00 GST per annum plus outgoings (Spare)
$88,650.00 GST per annum plus outgoings (Department of Comm

Office (Spare) $55.00 GST per day
Conference Room $165.00 GST per day
Training Room 1 $55.00 GST per day
Training Room 2 $55.00 GST per day
Meeting Room 1 $55.00 GST per day
Meeting Room 2 $55.00 GST per day
Videoconferencing Charge $35.00 GST per hour
Booking Cancellation $55.00 GST per booking if cancelled within 24 hours
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Front End Loader (Wet hire) $220.00 GST per hour
Prime Mover and Low Loader $247.50 GST per hour
Road Grader $250.00 GST per hour
Road Sweeper $113.30 GST per hour
Padfoot Roller - Dry hire. $500.00 GST per day
(If the padfoot is hired for > 7 days then rate to be negotiated)
Forklift Wet $113.30 GST per hour
Mitsubishi Bus 

Bond - refundable $200.00 FRE No change
first 100km $110.00 GST No change
over 100km $1.01 GST per km

Prime Mover - 1 Trailer $250.00 GST per hour
Prime Mover - 2 Trailer $300.00 GST per hour
Tiptruck - 10m3 $200.00 GST per hour
Tractor $100.00 GST per hour
Tractor and slasher $103.50 GST per hour
Backhoe $175.00 GST per hour
Bobcat $113.30 GST per hour
International Garbage Truck - driver only $176.00 GST per hour
International Garbage Truck - 2 operators $200.20 GST per hour
Excavator $200.00 GST per hour
Water Tanker & Truck (37,000L) $220.00 GST per hour
Water Truck (3,000L) $110.00 GST per hour
Three (3) Tonne Tipper $140.00 GST per hour
Portable Cattle Yard $50-$200 per hour (normal working hours only)
Labour Hire (Gardens & General Labour) $90.00 GST per hour (normal working hours only) Inc from $55
Labour Hire (Gardens & General Labour) $86.00 GST per hour (overtime hours/penalty rates)
Labour Hire (Plant Operators etc) $120.00 GST per hour  Increase from $93.50

$82.50 GST per hour (overtime hours/penalty rates)
Standpipe Water $15.00 GST per Kilolitre   Increase from 8.56
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